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1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on February 22, 2021

PUBLIC HEARING
2. Petition No. A-749-21, Alice P. Reeves and Robert R. Reeves, Owners, and Parrott
Reeves Building, Agent, request the following:
1) Variance to Sec. 110-94. Buffer. to remove the requirement to plant in the
buffer per the planting requirements in chapter 104 of the Development
Regulations to create a visual screen from abutting properties to the north side
yard.
2) Variance to Sec. 110-94 Buffer. to remove the requirement to plant in the
buffer per the planting requirements in chapter 104 of the Development
Regulations to create a visual screen from abutting properties to the east side yard.
3) Variance to Sec. 110-94 Buffer. to remove the requirement to plant in the
buffer per the planting requirements in chapter 104 of the Development
Regulations to create a visual screen from abutting properties to the south side
yard.
The subject property is located in Land Lot 57 of the 7th District and fronts on Flat
Creek Trail.
3. Petition No. A-750-21, Tria Kreutzer & Joseph Carbone, Owners, request the
following:
1) Variance to Sec. 110-142. PUD-PRD, (f) (6), to reduce the rear yard setback
from (the existing plat) 40 feet to 36 feet for an existing single-family residence.
2) Variance to Sec. 110-142. PUD-PRD, (f) (6), to reduce the rear yard setback
from (the existing plat) 40 feet to 31 feet for an existing deck.

3) Variance to Sec. 110-142. PUD-PRD, (f) (6), to reduce the rear yard setback
from (the existing plat) 40 feet to 20 feet for the construction of a pool.
The subject property is located in Land Lot 255 of the 4th District and fronts on
Pebble Beach Drive.
4. Petition No. A-751-21, Gordon S. & Elaine A. Dampier, Owners, request the
following: Variance to Sec. 110-77. Lot width, to reduce the front yard setback (that
is established by the lot width) from 450 feet to 427 feet to allow the principal
structure to remain.
5. Petition No. A-752-21, Frederick M. Monderson & Keisha Monderson Johnson,
Owners, and Keisha Monderson Johnson & Jonathan Johnson, Agents, request the
following:
1) Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50
feet to 21 feet to allow an existing barn to remain.
2) 2) Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50
feet to 47 feet to allow an existing garage to remain.
The subject property is located in Land Lot 20 of the 9th District and fronts on Peters
Road.
This Public Hearing will be live-streamed at:
https://livestream.com/accounts/4819394?query=fayette%20county&cat=account.
The call-in number of 770-305-5277 is provided for those who would like to make public
comment during this Public Hearing.

PETITION NO. A-749-21
Parrott Reeves Building
193 Flat Creek Trail
Fayetteville, GA 30214
Public Hearing Date M 22, 2021
The subject property is located at 193 Flat Creek Trail, Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned
O-I. The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:
1) Variance to Sec. 110-94. Buffer. to remove the requirement to plant in the
buffer per the planting requirements in chapter 104 of the Development
Regulations to create a visual screen from abutting properties to the north side
yard.
2) Variance to Sec. 110-94 Buffer. to remove the requirement to plant in the
buffer per the planting requirements in chapter 104 of the Development
Regulations to create a visual screen from abutting properties to the east side
yard.
3) Variance to Sec. 110-94 Buffer. to remove the requirement to plant in the
buffer per the planting requirements in chapter 104 of the Development
Regulations to create a visual screen from abutting properties to the south side
yard.
Section 110-3. Definitions,
Buffer means a portion of a lot which is set aside to provide a separation of uses from abutting lot
Sec. 110-94. – Buffer,
A buffer shall provide a separation of uses from abutting properties and a visual screen through
the use of natural vegetation or other means, including, replanting or supplemental plantings
(see chapter 104, development regulations, for planting requirements). Other visual screening
elements or noise attenuation devices, such as walls or berms, may be utilized in addition to
the vegetation in the buffer.
History: The Flat Creek Trail Overlay Zone was approved on August 7, 2020 by the Board of
Commissioners. This overlay zone description and purpose are stated below:
Flat Creek Trail Overlay Zone. All property with a nonresidential zoning which has road frontage on Flat
Creek Trail shall be subject to the following regulations, in addition to the zoning district
requirements, and other development regulations which apply. The existing O-I properties on the
northeast corner of Flat Creek Trail and SR 54 shall be exempt from these requirements as they were
established under the SR 54 West Overlay Zone and that overlay zone will continue to apply to those
properties. The intent of the overlay zone is to set standards specifically to Flat Creek Trail between
SR 54 and Tyrone Road.
a. The purpose of the SR 54 West Overlay Zone is to achieve the following:
1. To maintain the residential and institutional character of the area; and
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2.

To control the architectural character and aesthetic quality of the development property with a
nonresidential zoning.

Rezoning petition 1296-20 A-R to O-I, was approved by the Board of Commissioners on October
22, 2020. As a condition of the rezoning a non-residential site plan was required, see below:
Site Plan
Should this petition be approved, the owner/developer must submit a Site Plan as required by Section
8-26., c. of the Development Regulations. Access must comply with the provisions of Section 8-53. of
the Development Regulations and the Georgia D.O.T., as appropriate. The subject property must
comply with Fayette County ordinances including but not limited to: Sections 5-18. Screening
Required and 5-19. Screening Standards of the Fayette County Zoning Ordinance and 8-159. Fayette
County Landscape and Buffer Requirements, Article VI. Tree Retention, Protection, and
Replacement, and Article VIII. Off-Street Parking and Service Requirements of the Fayette County
Development Regulations.

A meeting was held with the property owners in January 2021 to discuss with staff potential
concerns for the buffer/plantings for the non-residential site plan. During that meeting staff addressed
the owners concerns and informed them of the current ordinances. After the meeting the owners
decided to request variances for the proposed buffers.
The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.
Variance to remove all plantings and screening on the property lines.
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions
below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a
detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.
1.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

This a 60 year old existing property with mature trees and scrubs. There are natural plantings
buffers already in place. We hope to maintain to overall appearance of the property to the
public and surrounding properties.
2.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,
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Only 2% of the site is affected by this project within 4.6 acres, yet plantings would be required over
1,294’ of property line.
3.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved. The owners of this site are
the same owners of the North 3 acres. There is already a nature border, hedge row between the two
properties. The South borders a church which is similar use to this property and zoning would allow
for a variance. The western property is agriculture. It is heavily wooded on both sides of the fence.
The eastern property next to the roadway already has trees and scrubs would be added around
signage.
4.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

The site plan has been approved, except for this landscape plan. The site plan without the additional,
required plantings would not cause an unsightly building or lot, rather it would retain the character of
the building and property as it fits into the community.
5.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

Not all business in our area are adhering to the proper restrictions.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections to the proposed variance request (A-749-21)
concerning side and rear buffers.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments at this time.
FIRE MARSHAL: The Bureau of Fire Prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall
outside the scope of fire prevention code requirements.
PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No Public Works comments on the requested buffer
variances.
WATER SYSTEM: We have no comments regarding this petition.
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PETITION NO. A-750-21
Tria Kreatzer & Joseph Carbone
120 Pebble Beach Drive
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date March 22, 2021
The subject property is located at 120 Pebble Beach Drive, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned
PUD-PRD. The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:
1) Variance to Sec. 110-142. PUD-PRD, (f) (6), to reduce the rear yard setback from (the
existing plat) 40 feet to 36 feet for an existing single-family residence.
2) Variance to Sec. 110-142. PUD-PRD, (f) (6), to reduce the rear yard setback from (the
existing plat) 40 feet to 31 feet for an existing deck.
3) Variance to Sec. 110-142. PUD-PRD, (f) (6), to reduce the rear yard setback from (the
existing plat) 40 feet to 20 feet for the construction of a pool.

History: The Final Plat of Revised Whitewater Creek Community Phase Six was recorded on June
13, 1989. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1994 and the applicant
purchased the property in 2013.
While researching the property staff found that the revised final plat shows the original lot with a
curvature imprint at the rear property line, however the original deed (1994) shows the area added to
the property after the plat was recorded (see attached). Staff was unable to find a revised final plat
for lot 31-H showing the area being added to the lot. The original foundation survey (see attached)
from 9/14/1993 shows the home built within the buildable area.
As part of the building permit process, a site plan is required. Through the site plan staff discovered
the potential violations. The site plan given shows the single-family residence (36 feet), deck (31
feet), and proposed pool (20 feet) from the rear property line.

VARIANCE SUMMARY
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.
We applied for a pool back in the summer of 2020. We were approved with our HOA on
7/2/2020 (see attached) then it went forward to the County for permitting. From the County, we
come to find out that our house was built in the wrong place from its original survey (see
attached). The house and deck both encroached the setbacks and were approved by all County
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departments. Now we are faced with needing a variance for the house, deck, and pool for the
rear property line.
Our home is in a private gated subdivision and our backyard is very secluded. Right behind the
house the topography slopes down and at its lowest point goes back uphill creating a valley. The
pool would be in this valley with a small stone wall against the upward hill. The backyard is
beautifully landscaped and this design will also be included around the pool. At the top of the hill
are trees and large bushes which divides the adjacent neighbors (who also has a pool), the far left
side is the golf cart path then the golf course, the far right side is the side of the septic system and
another neighbor in the distance but again divided by wooded are also it is difficult to see any
neighbors yards at all from our back yards (see attached pictures).
We are respectfully requesting these variance so we too can enjoy outdoor living space with a
pool.

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions
below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a
detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.
1.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions on our piece of property due to the septic
lines and storm drainage to the right of our home that it will not support a pool to the right of the
property. Also, if the house was built in the original location we would have room for a pool in
the backyard.
2.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

This particular piece of property will create a practical difficulties of unnecessary hardship due to
the location of the septic and drainage lines so the pool would need built behind the home
directly but this interferes slightly with the setback lines and therefore in need of variances.
3.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

The fact the original construction of the house was not built according to the original survey,
and the final construction was approved by the County with the setback encroachment is very
peculiar to the property. We had no idea about this issue until applying for a pool permit. The
septic and drainage lines will not permit a pool in any other location on our property.
4.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
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granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,
The location of the proposed pool would not cause any detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations because our backyard is very private and a
substantial distance from the neighbors and golf course. The backyard is like a valley then
goes uphill as it progresses to the property line. The golf course only takes care of the land
about 10 feet from the golf cart path (see attached), which is quite a distance from the
proposed pool location as well. Many people in the subdivision have pools much closer to the
golf cart path so the location should not have any adverse effect on anyone publicly using the
golf course or neighbors living in the community.
5.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

Not allowing the variance would prohibit us from having a beautiful outdoor pool and space to
enjoy as do most of our surrounding neighbors. We would like to enjoy those same rights as
our neighbors.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: There are no Public Works issues with the requested variances.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD has no comment on this appeal.
FIRE MARSHAL: No requirements for us.
PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: There are no Public Works issues with the requested
variances.
WATER SYSTEM: No comment at this time.
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PETITION NO. A-751-21
Gordon S. & Elaine A. Dampier
155 Village Lake Court
Brooks, GA 30205
Public Hearing Date March 22, 2021
The subject property is located at 155 Village Lake Court, Brooks, GA 30205 and is zoned
A-R. The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:
Variance to Sec. 110-77. Lot width, to reduce the front yard setback (that is
established by the lot width) from 450 feet to 427 feet to allow the principal
structure to remain.
Sec. 110-77. - Lot width.
The lot width shall be met at the required setback and shall be maintained for a depth of 80 feet.
On a lot where the lot width is not met at the required setback, the setback will then be
where the lot width is met and said lot width shall be maintained for a depth of 80 feet. Lot
width shall be determined as the distance between lot lines either measured in a straight line
parallel to the adjoining street right-of-way or tangent and perpendicular to the mid-point of the
right-of-way in the case of the turnaround portion of a cul-de-sac along the front minimum
building line (see graphic). The principal structure shall be constructed within this area.
Residential accessory structures and farm outbuildings, horse stables, auxiliary structures and
greenhouses allowed in the A-R zoning district do not have to comply with the lot width at the
building line; however, they shall comply with applicable setbacks and location requirements.

History: The Final Plat of Autumn Lake Estates was recorded on November 20, 2006. The RBLD-
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08-20-075476 building permit was issued on October 15, 2020. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that
the applicant purchased the property in 2012.
As part of the building permit process for a new home, a foundation survey is required. Through the
foundation survey staff discovered the violation. The foundation survey given shows the residence
foundation 427 feet from the front property line.
VARIANCE SUMMARY
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.
Current home location is at 427.8 feet from the right of way setback. Requesting to move
right of way setback to 425 feet. The home was located at 450 feet from the paved portion of
cul-de-sac based on a survey from 2013 provided to the property owners.
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions
below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a
detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.
1.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

The property in question meets exceptional conditions based on the original survey by
Conkle-Lane & Associates dated March 5th 2013 (attached) obtained by the property owners
and provided to Johnston Homes did not include right of way lines as shown on the recorded
plat. The home currently meets a 450 feet setback from the paved portion of the cul-de-sac as
per the original survey and is located 427.8 feet from the right of way setbacks.
2.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would
create a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

Having to deconstruct and remove foundation from the current location of the home would cause
extreme hardship and result unforeseen cost to the property owners.
3.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

Environmental health requested home be pulled forward, closer to build lines due to soils
behind the home site being more desirable and thus allowing for a convention septic system.
4.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,
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We have received verbal acceptance of the home site location from the adjacent property owner at lot
16 _ Matthew Wood and signed acceptance from property owners at lot 14 – George & Anne
Cocoles (attached)
5.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

Zoning variance are granted based on right of way and other building setbacks such as easements.
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections for the proposed variance.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments for the appeal.
FIRE MARSHAL: No comments.
PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No comments on the front yard setback variance request.
WATER SYSTEM: We have no comments regarding this petition.
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PETITION NO. A-752-21
Frederick M. Monderson & Keisha Monderson Johnson
158 Peters Road
Fayetteville, GA 30214
Public Hearing Date March 22, 2021
The subject property is located at 158 Peters Road, Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned
A-R. The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:
1) Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback
from 50 feet to 21 feet to allow an existing barn to remain.
2) Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback
from 50 feet to 47 feet to allow an existing garage to remain.
Sec. 110-106. - Yards on a flag lot or a nonconforming landlocked lot.
Due to the various development patterns of flag lots in the past and their irregular shapes, and
that nonconforming land locked lots have no road frontage, flag lots and nonconforming land
locked lots shall not have a designated front, side or rear yard. All setbacks will be the distance
of the side setback per the zoning district of the property or the required front setback per
the zoning district of the property as measured from the closest right-of-way and whichever
is greater shall apply. Minor subdivision plats and final plats containing flag lots which were
recorded prior to the effective date of this section shall be required to be revised for this section
to apply.
History: The survey for 158 Peters Road was recorded on March 16, 2017. The RBLD-11-20076295 building permit was processed in November 2020. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the
applicant purchased the property in 2017.
As part of the building permit process for a new home, a foundation survey is required. Through the
foundation survey staff discovered the violation. The site plan given shows the barn 21 feet from the
front property line and the garage 47 feet from the property line.

VARIANCE SUMMARY
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.
Due to existing structure of the barn and garage/carport being on the property we are
requesting a variance. This came to our attention when we pulled a building permit for our
new single-family residential home on our property. When the permit went out for review by
the various county departments the encroachments were discovered.
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The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions
below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a
detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.
1.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

This property, 158 Peter Road, Fayetteville, GA 30214, was sold to us with the existing
structures home and barn, there are 43 acres total on his property and there should not be an
issue with the space regarding acreage and room to provide the variances. The county also
allowed 160Peters Road to be re-parceled and sold as 5 acre farm in 1998 to SCOMA
JAMES VIII knowing that the existing setbacks for the barn and house at 158 Peters already
existed and were not at the code specified in the ordinances.
2.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would
create a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical
difficulty or unnecessary hardship.
3.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

The shape of this lot and the fact that the buildings are existing to the property makes it
peculiar.
4.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

Relief once granted would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes
or intent of these regulations.
5.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

Yes, a literal interpretation of this ordinance would deprive us of the same rights other owners in
the same district are allowed to have.
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD has no comment for this appeal.
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FIRE MARSHAL: Nothing required for us.
PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No Public Works comments on the side yard setback
variance requests.
WATER SYSTEM: Fayette County Water System has reviewed the above referenced petition and
has no comment at this time.
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